In addition, capital expenditures, as presented in the statements of cash flows, were previously presented net of the construction allowances received.  We have corrected the error in the classification of the cash receipts of construction allowances to cash flows from operating activities and, as a result, restated the statements of cash flows.35

Retained Interests.  Pursuant to the terms of the Credit Card Facility, as more fully described in Note 6, our Retained
Interests fluctuate monthly based on the underlying balance of our credit card receivables.  We previously reflected
the changes in our Retained Interests in the determination of cash flows from investing activities.  We have
determined that such presentation is not in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and have
corrected such error by restating our statements of cash flows to include the changes in the Retained Interests in the
determination of cash flows from operating activities.

Edgar Filing: NEIMAN MARCUS GROUP INC - Form 10-Q/A

36

The following table summarizes the impact of these restatements in our previously issued financial statements:

Edgar Filing: NEIMAN MARCUS GROUP INC - Form 10-Q/A

The following table summarizes the impact of these restatements in our previously issued financial statements:37

Restatements
As

Originally
Reported

Construction
Allowances

Changes in
Retained
Interests

As
Restated

Second Quarter 2005
Consolidated Balance Sheet:
Property and equipment, net $ 793,146 $ 569 $ � $ 793,715
Total assets 2,755,193 569 � 2,755,762
Deferred real estate credits 68,707 569 � 69,276
Total long-term liabilities 437,337 569 � 437,906

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow:
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 76,087 $ 14,122 $ � $ 90,209
Net cash used for investing activities (66,580) (14,122) � (80,702)

11

Edgar Filing: NEIMAN MARCUS GROUP INC - Form 10-Q/A

The following table summarizes the impact of these restatements in our previously issued financial statements:38

Edgar Filing: NEIMAN MARCUS GROUP INC - Form 10-Q/A

39

Restatements
As

Originally
Reported

Construction
Allowances

Changes in
Retained
Interests

As
Restated

Fiscal Year 2004
Consolidated Balance Sheet:
Property and equipment, net $ 693,772 $ 56,711 $ � $ 750,483
Other assets 145,812 15,187 � 160,999
Total assets 2,545,750 71,898 � 2,617,648
Deferred real estate credits � 71,898 � 71,898
Total long-term liabilities 437,212 71,898 � 509,110

Second Quarter 2004
Consolidated Balance Sheet:
Property and equipment, net $ 674,139 $ 59,235 $ � $ 733,374
Other assets 112,380 15,284 � 127,664
Total assets 2,257,996 74,519 � 2,332,515
Deferred real estate credits � 74,519 � 74,519
Total long-term liabilities 451,955 74,519 � 526,474

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow:
Net cash (used for) provided by operating
activities $ (112,255) $ 2,246 $ 77,913 $ (32,096)
Net cash provided by (used for) investing
activities 31,767 (2,246) (77,913) (48,392)

12

Edgar Filing: NEIMAN MARCUS GROUP INC - Form 10-Q/A

40

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW

The following discussion and analysis gives effect to the restatements described in Note 9 of the Notes to Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements.

Company Profile

The Neiman Marcus Group, Inc., together with its operating divisions and subsidiaries, is a high-end specialty retailer.  Our operations include
the Specialty Retail Stores segment and the Direct Marketing segment.  Our Specialty Retail Stores segment consists primarily of Neiman